3.4 Pro-forma balance sheet

The audit reviewed balance sheet as at 30 June 2022 and the unaudited pro-
forma balance sheet as at 30 June 2022 shown below have been prepared on

221128 CPH Options Prospectus (FINAL Lodgment) 28 11 22(3110256.2)  19

the basis of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and
reflect the changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been on the basis that no Options or
convertible securities are exercised and include expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with
information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets
and liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma
financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not
include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards
applicable to annual financial statements.

 REVIEWED

30 JUNE 2022

UNAUDITED PRO
FORMA
ADJUSTMENT

UNAUDITED PRO
FORMA
30 JUNE

 $000s $000s $000s

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

3,141 7,770 10,947

Trade and Other
Receivables

2,068 226 2,294

Inventory 2,673 2,271 4,944

Biological Assets 572 0 572

Other Assets 0 0 0

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 8,454 10,267 18,721

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and
equipment

10,508 17 10,525

Intangible assets 8,714 31,098 39,812

Other assets 203 7 210

Intangible asset created
on acquisition

0 0 0

Net investment in
associate

2,868 (768) 2,100

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS 22,293 30,354 52,647

TOTAL ASSETS 30,747 40,621 71,368

LIABILITIES

221128 CPH Options Prospectus (FINAL Lodgment) 28 11 22(3110256.2)  20

 REVIEWED

30 JUNE 2022

UNAUDITED PRO
FORMA
ADJUSTMENT

UNAUDITED PRO
FORMA
30 JUNE

 $000s $000s $000s

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and Other Payables 3,016 3,197 6,213

Provisions 140 272 412

Borrowings 0 0 0

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,156 3,468 6,624

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings 0 10,023 10,023

Provisions 0 13,200 13,200

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

0 23,223 23,223

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,156 26,691 29,847

NET ASSETS 27,591 13,930 41,521

EQUITY

Issued Capital 114,682 15,263 129,944

Reserves  14,637 (280) 14,357

Accumulated losses (101,728) (1,053) (102,781)

TOTAL EQUITY 27,591 13,930 41,521
Notes:

The above pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared including the assumptions below:

1. The balance sheet of Sierra Sage herbs LLC (SSH) as at acquisition date of 26 August
2022, together with eliminating entries upon SSH’s consolidation into the Creso Group.

2. The issue of 357,614,203 fully paid ordinary shares in the Company on 29 August 2022 in
full settlement of the purchase price of SSH.

3. Earn-out provisions assessed by management as having 25% probability of achievement
respectively for targets amounting in total to USD$15 million for FY2022 and USD$23.5
million for FY2023.